

lumilight

pomysł na oświetlenie

- LLB956 ZASILACZ RPSW 36W 12V DC SA IP67
- LLB963 ZASILACZ RPSW 45W 12V DC 3,75A IP67
- LLB970 ZASILACZ RPSW 60W 12V DC SA IP67

Instrukcja użytkowania PL

Zastosowanie i opis

Zasilacz przeznaczony jest do zasilania urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych gospodarstwa domowego. Należy przestrzegać ograniczeń urządzenia zgodnie z oznaczeniem na produkcie i opakowaniu. Opis symboli dostępny na www.lumilight.pl

Bezpieczeństwo

Urządzenie posiada zabezpieczenia przed przecięzaniem, przed przepięciami oraz zabezpieczenia nadprądowe. Nie pozostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru w obecności dzieci lub osób niepełnosprawnych. Zasilacz nie jest przeznaczony do zasilania świetlnika. Naprawy i podłączenie urządzenia mogą być przeprowadzane tylko przez osoby posiadające odpowiednie kwalifikacje i uprawnienia! Wszystkie prace należy wykonywać przy odłączeniu zasilaniu, upewniając się, że produkt jest wystarczająco schłodzony, aby uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem i poparzenia. Przewody podłączone do urządzenia powinny być zgodne z zakresem pracy wejściowych/wyjściowych oraz dobrze przymocowane, nie powinny być luzne ani uszkodzone. Produkt musi być montowany zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem i parametrami technicznymi, aby uniknąć jego uszkodzenia. Produkt może być montowany i użytkowany wyłącznie w stanie nienaruszonym i kompletnym; w przeciwnym razie należy przerwać montaż i skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą. Nie przykrójmy produktu, nie zanurzaj go w cieczy ani nie montuj w pobliżu źródeł ciepła. Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest prawidłowo uziomione, jeśli takie uziomienie posiada. Długotrwałe stosowanie zasilacza bez odpowiedniej wentylacji może prowadzić do przegrzania i pożaru. Brak wentylacji może spowodować uszkodzenie produktu. Produkt nie należy podłączać. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian konstrukcyjnych i parametrów technicznych bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za skutki wynikające z nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukcji, takie jak pożar, porażenie prądem, oparzenia lub szkody materialne. Zrzuć urządzenia elektrycznych i elektronicznych nie wolno wyrzucać razem z wybranego urządzenia. 5. Upewnij się na obecność substancji niebezpiecznych dla środowiska. Należy je przekazać do punktu zbiórki w celu recyklingu. Informacje o punktach zbiórki dostępne są u władz lokalnych oraz w siedzibie producenta.

Konserwacja

Konserwacji dokonywać przy odłączeniu zasilaniu po sprawdzeniu temperatury produktu. Czystać suchymi i delikatnymi materiałami. Nie używać chemicznych środków czyszczących. Zaleca się regularne kontrolowanie stanu wszystkich połączeń i elementów mocowań produktu. Na prawidłowo użytkowany i konserwowany produkt producent udziela 24 miesięce gwarancji.

Ochrona środowiska

Znakowanie przekręślonego kosza wskazuje na konieczność selektywnego zbierania zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE). Wyrzób oznakowanych symbolami nie wolno wyrzucać w innym odpadami, pod groźbą kar prawnych. Takie produkty mogą być szczególnie dla środowiska i zdrowia, dlatego wymagają specjalnego przetwarzania, w tym odzysku i recyklingu. Należy je oddać do punktu zbierania zużytego sprzętu, o którym informacje udzielią władze lokalne lub sprzedawcy. Zużyty sprzęt można także oddać sprzedawcy przy zakupie nowego, podobnego produktu. Zasiłacz przynależą na terenie Unii Europejskiej.

Podłączenie

1. Upewnij się, że produkt nie posiada widocznych uszkodzeń. 2. Odłącz zasilanie. 3. Do przewodów na zasilaczu oznaczonych L i N (230V) podłącz odpowiednio przewody napięcia wejściowego. 4. Do przewodów oznaczonych na zasilaczu (12V) podłącz odpowiednio przewody (+) czerwony, (-) czarny, napięcia wtórnego zasilania wyjściowego. 5. Upewnij się że łączenie przewodów jest odpowiadające klasie wodoodporności zasilacza.

User Manual EN

Application and Description

The power supply is designed to power household electrical and electronic devices. Device restrictions must be observed according to the markings on the product and packaging. A description of the symbols is available at www.lumilight.pl.

Safety

The device has protections against overheating, overload, and no-load protection. Do not leave the device unattended in the presence of children or disabled persons. Repairs and installation of the device can only be carried out by persons with appropriate qualifications and authorizations. All work should be carried out with the power disconnected, ensuring that the product is sufficiently cooled to avoid the risk of electric shock and burn. The wires connected to the device should comply with the input/output voltage ranges and be well secured or zanged. The product must be installed according to its intended use and technical parameters to avoid damage. The product can only be installed and used in an undamaged and complete state; otherwise, the installation should be stopped, and the seller should be contacted. Do not cover the product, immerse it in liquid, or install it near heat sources. Ensure that the product is properly grounded. If it has ground connection, the use of the power supply without proper grounding can lead to overheating and fire. Lack of a seal, manufacturing markings, or modification of the product results in the loss of warranty. The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes to the design and technical parameters without prior notice. The manufacturer is not responsible for the consequences of non-compliance with these instructions, such as fire, electric shock, burns, or material damage. Used electrical and electronic equipment must not be disposed of with household waste, due to the presence of hazardous substances for the environment. They should be taken to a collection point for recycling. Information about collection points is available from local authorities and the manufacturer's headquarters.

Maintenance

The device should be carried out with the power disconnected after checking the product's temperature. Clean with dry and delicate materials. Do not use chemical cleaning agents. It is recommended to regularly check the condition of all connections and fastening elements of the product. The manufacturer provides a 24-month warranty for the properly used and maintained product.

Environmental Protection

The crossed-out trash bin symbol indicates the need for selective collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). Products marked with this symbol must not be disposed of with other waste, under penalty of a fine. Such products can be harmful to the environment and health, requiring special treatment, including recovery and recycling. They should be taken to a waste collection point, with information provided by local authorities or sellers. Used equipment can also be returned to the seller when purchasing a new, similar product. These rules apply within the European Union.

Connection

1. Ensure the product has no visible damage. 2. Disconnect the power. 3. Connect the input voltage wires to the power supply wires marked L and N (230V) accordingly. 4. Connect the secondary power wires of the selected device to the power supply wires (12V) accordingly: the red wire to (+), and the black wire to (-). 5. Ensure that the wire connections meet the waterproof class of the power supply.

Návod k použití CS

použití a popis

Napájecí zdroj je určen pro napájení domácích elektrických a elektronických zařízení. Omezení zařízení je třeba dodržovat podle označení na produktu a obalu. Popis symbolů je k dispozici na www.lumilight.pl.

Bezpečnost

Napájecí zdroj má ochranu proti přetížení, přepětí a nadproudovou ochranu. Nenechávejte zařízení bez dozoru v přítomnosti dětí nebo osob se zdravotním postižením. Napájecí zdroj není určen k napájení osvětlení. Opravy a instalace zařízení mohou provádět pouze osoby s odpovídající kvalifikací a povolením. Veškeré práce by měly být prováděny s odpojeným napájením, přičemž je nutné zajistit, aby byl produkt dostatečně ochlazen, aby se zabránilo riziku úrazu elektrickým proudem a požáru. Kabely připojené k napájecímu zdroji musí být v souladu s rozsahem vstupních/výstupních napětí a dobře upevněny, neměly by být volné ani poškozené. Produkt musí být instalován v souladu s jeho určením a technickými parametry, aby nedošlo k jeho poškození. Produkt může být instalován a používán pouze v neporušeném a kompletním stavu; jinak by měla být instalace přerušena a kontaktován prodejce. Nezakrývejte produkt, neponávejte jej do kapaliny a neinstalujte jej v blízkosti zdrojů tepla. Zajistěte, aby byl výrobek připojen k elektrické instalaci. Pokud má výrobek prodloužené používání napájecího zdroje bez dostatečné ventilace může vést k přehřátí a požáru. Absence pečeti, označení výrobce nebo úprava produktu má za následek ztrátu záruky. Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo provádět změny konstrukce a technických parametrů bez předchozího upozornění. Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za následky nedodržení tohoto návodu, jako je požár, úraz elektrickým proudem, opáření nebo materiální škoda. Použití elektrické a elektronické zařízení nesmí být likvidováno s domovním odpadem kvůli přítomnosti nebezpečných látek pro životní prostředí. Měly by být předány do sběrného místa k recyklaci. Informace o sběrných místech jsou k dispozici u místních úřadů a u kanceláří výrobce.

Udržba

Udržbu provádějte s odpojeným napájením po kontrole teploty výrobku. Čistěte suchými a jemnými materiály. Nepoužívejte chemické čisticí prostředky. Doporučuje se pravidelné kontrolovat stav všech spojů a upevňovacích prvků výrobku. Výrobce poskytuje 24měsíční záruku na správné používání a udržovaný výrobek.

Ochrana životního prostředí

Symbol přeškrtnutého popelnicke označuje nutnost odděleného sběru elektroodpadu z elektrických a elektronických zařízení (WEEE). Vyráběné označené tyto symboly nesmí být likvidovány spolu s jiným odpadem, pod hrozbou pokuty. Takové výrobky mohou být škodlivé pro životní prostředí a zdraví, proto vyžadují speciální zpracování, včetně zpětného získávání a recyklace. Měly by být odevzdány na sběrné místo pro elektroodpad, o kterém informují místní úřady nebo prodejci. Použití zařízení lze také vrátit prodejci při koupi nového, podobného produktu. Tyto pravidla platí v rámci Evropské unie.

Pripojenie

1. Ujistěte se, že produkt nemá žádné viditelné poškození. 2. Odpojte napájení. 3.

Pripojte vodiče vstupního napětí k vodičům napájecího zdroje označeným L a N (230V) podle potřeby. 4. Pripojte vodiče sekundárního napětí vybraného zařízení k vodičům napájecího zdroje označeným (12V) podle potřeby: červený vodič na (+) a černý vodič na (-). 5. Ujistěte se, že připojení vodičů odpovídá třídní vodotěsnosti produktu.

Gebruiksaanwijzing DE

Anwendung und Beschreibung

Das Netzteil ist zur Stromversorgung von Haushaltsgeräten und elektronischen Geräten bestimmt. Die Geräteeinschränkungen müssen gemäß den Markierungen auf dem Produkt und der Verpackung beachtet werden. Eine Beschreibung der Symbole finden Sie auf www.lumilight.pl.

Sicherheit

Das Gerät verfügt über Übersichtschutz, Überspannungsschutz und Übersstromschutz. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt in Anwesenheit von Kindern oder behinderten Personen. Das Netzteil ist nicht zur Versorgung von Beleuchtung vorgesehen. Reparaturen und Installationen des Geräts dürfen nur von Personen mit entsprechenden Qualifikationen und Genehmigungen durchgeführt werden. Alle Arbeiten sollten bei ausgeschalteter Stromversorgung durchgeführt werden, wobei sichergestellt sein muss, dass das Produkt ausreichend abgekühlt ist, um das Risiko von Stromschlägen und Verbrennungen zu vermeiden. An das Gerät angeschlossene Kabel sollten den Eingangs-/Ausgangsspannungsbereichen entsprechen und gut befestigt sein, sie sollten nicht lose oder beschädigt sein. Das Produkt muss gemäß seiner Bestimmung und technischen Spezifikationen installiert werden, um Schäden zu vermeiden. Das Produkt darf nur in unbeschädigtem und vollständigem Zustand installiert und verwendet werden; andernfalls sollte die Installation abgebrochen und der Verkäufer kontaktiert werden. Decken Sie das Produkt nicht ab, tauchen Sie es nicht in Flüssigkeit und installieren Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, wenn es eine Erdung hat. Eine längere Verwendung des Netzteils ohne ausreichende Belüftung kann zu Überhitzung und Feuer führen. Das Fehlen eines Siegels, Herstellermarkierungen oder eine Modifikation des Produkts führt zum Verlust der Garantie. Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, Design- und technische Spezifikationsänderungen ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für die Folgen der Nichteinhaltung dieser Anweisungen, wie z.B. Feuer, Stromschläge, Verbrennungen oder Sachschäden. Gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern müssen in einer Sammelstelle für Altgeräte abgegeben werden, über die die lokalen Behörden oder der Händler informieren. Gebrauchte Geräte können auch beim Kauf eines neuen, ähnlichen Produkts an den Händler zurückgegeben werden. Diese Regeln gelten innerhalb der Europäischen Union.

Wartung

Die Wartung sollte bei ausgeschalteter Stromversorgung nach Überprüfung der Temperatur des Produkts durchgeführt werden. Reinigen Sie mit trockenen und zarten Materialien. Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel. Es wird empfohlen, regelmäßig den Zustand aller Verbindungen und Befestigungselemente des Produkts zu überprüfen. Der Hersteller gewährt eine 24-monatige Garantie auf das ordnungsgemäß verwendete und gewartete Produkt.

Umweltschutz

Das gestrichelte Mülltonnen-Symbol weist auf die Notwendigkeit der getrennten Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (WEEE) hin. Produkte, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen nicht zusammen mit anderem Abfall entsorgt werden, bei Strafe einer Geldbuße. Solche Produkte können schädlich für die Umwelt und die Gesundheit sein und erfordern daher eine spezielle Verarbeitung, einschließlich Rückgewinnung und Recycling. Sie sollten an eine Sammelstelle für Altgeräte abgegeben werden, über die die lokalen Behörden oder der Händler informieren. Gebrauchte Geräte können auch beim Kauf eines neuen, ähnlichen Produkts an den Händler zurückgegeben werden. Diese Regeln gelten innerhalb der Europäischen Union.

Anschluss

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt keine sichtbaren Schäden aufweist. 2. Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung. 3. Schließen Sie die Eingangsspannungsleitungen an die am Netzteil gekennzeichneten Leitungen L und N (230V) an. 4. Schließen Sie die Sekundärspannungsleitungen des ausgewählten Geräts an die am Netzteil gekennzeichneten Leitungen (12V) an: die rote Kabel an (+) und das schwarze Kabel an (-). 5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabelverbindungen der Wasserfestigkeitsklasse des Netzteils entsprechen.

Návod na použitie SK

Napájací zdroj je určen na napájanie domácich elektrických a elektronických zariadení. Omeďnzenia zariadenia je potrebné dodržiavať podľa označení na produkte a obale. Popis symbolov je dostupný na www.lumilight.pl.

Bezpečnosť

Zariadenie má ochranu proti preťaženiu, prepätiu a nadprúdovú ochranu. Nenechávajte zariadenie bez dozoru v prítomnosti detí alebo osôb so zdravotným postihnutím. Napájací zdroj nie je určený na napájanie osvetlenia. Opravy a inštalácia zariadenia môžu vykonávať len osoby s príslušnou kvalifikáciou a povoleniami. Všetky práce by mali byť vykonávané s odpojeným napájaním, pričom je potrebné zabezpečiť, aby bol produkt dostatočne ochladený, aby sa predišlo riziku úrazu elektrickým prúdom a popálením. Káble pripojené k zariadeniu by mali byť v súlade s rozsahom vstupných/výstupných napätí a dobre upevnené, nemali by byť voľné ani poškodené. Produkt musí byť nainštalovaný v súlade s jeho určením a technickými parametrami, aby sa predišlo jeho poškodeniu. Produkt môže byť inštalovaný a používaný len v nepoškodenom a úplnom stave; inak by mala byť inštalácia prerušená a kontaktovaný predajca. Nezakrývajte produkt, neponárajte ho do kvapaliny a neinstalujte ho v blízkosti zdrojov tepla. Uistite sa, že je zariadenie správne pripojené k elektrickej inštalácii. Ak má výrobok predĺžené používanie napájacího zdroja bez dostatočnej ventilácie môže viesť k prehriatiu a požiaru. Nepriprtomnosť pečate, označenia výrobcu alebo úprava produktu má za následok stratu záruky. Výrobca si vyhrazuje právo na vykonávanie zmien v konštrukcii a technických parametroch bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Výrobca neniesie zodpovednosť za následky nedodržania tohto návodu, ako sú požiar, úraz elektrickým prúdom, popáleniny alebo materiálne škody. Použitie elektrickej a elektronickej zariadenia nesmú byť likvidované s domovým odpadom kvôli prítomnosti nebezpečných látok pre životné prostredie. Mali by byť odovzdané do zberného miesta na recykláciu. Informácie o zberných miestach sú dostupné u miestnych úradov a v sídle výrobcu.

Udržba

Udržbu vykonávajte s odpojeným napájaním po kontrole teploty výrobku. Čistite suchými a jemnými materiálmi. Nepoužívajte chemické čistiace prostriedky. Odporúča sa pravidelné kontrolovat stav všetkých spojů a upevňovacích prvků výrobku. Výrobca poskytuje 24-mesačnú záruku na správne používaný a udržiavaný výrobok.

Ochrana životného prostredia

Označenie přeškrtnutého popelnicke kosa znamená potrebu selektívneho zberu odpadu z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (WEEE). Vyráběné označené tyto symboly nesmí být likvidovány spolu s jiným odpadem, pod hrozbou pokuty. Takové výrobky môžu byť škodlivé pre životné prostredie a zdravie, preto vyžadujú špeciálne spracovanie, vrátane spätného získavania a recyklácie. Mali by sa odovzdať na zberné miesto pre elektroodpad, o ktorom informujú miestne úrady alebo predajcovia. Použitie zariadenia je tiež možné vrátiť predajcovi pri kúpe nového, podobného produktu. Tieto pravidlá platia v rámci Európskej únie.

Pripojenie

1. Uistite sa, že produkt nemá viditeľné poškodenie. 2. Odpojte napájanie. 3. Pripojte vodiče vstupného napätia k vodičom na napájacím zdroji označeným L a N (230V) podľa potreby. 4. Pripojte vodiče sekundárneho napätia vybraného zariadenia k vodičom na napájacím zdroji označeným (12V) podľa potreby: červený vodič na (+) a čierny vodič na (-). 5. Uistite sa, že spojenie vodičov zodpovedá triede vodotesnosti napájecího zdroja.

Istruzioni per l'uso IT

Utilizzo e descrizione

L'alimentatore è progettato per alimentare dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici domestici. È necessario rispettare le limitazioni del dispositivo secondo le marcature sul prodotto e sull'imballaggio. Una descrizione dei simboli è disponibile su www.lumilight.pl.

Sicurezza

Il dispositivo è dotato di protezione da sovraccarico, protezione da sovratensione e protezione da sovracorrente. Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito in presenza di bambini o persone disabili. L'alimentatore non è destinato all'alimentazione di illuminazione. Le riparazioni e l'installazione del dispositivo possono essere eseguite solo da persone con esperienza e permesso appropriato. Tutti i lavori devono essere eseguiti con l'alimentazione scollegata, assicurandosi che il prodotto sia sufficientemente raffreddato per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche e ustioni. I cavi collegati al dispositivo devono essere conformi alla gamma di tensioni di ingresso/uscita e ben fissati, non devono essere allentati o danneggiati. Il prodotto deve essere installato in conformità con il suo utilizzo previsto e le specifiche tecniche per evitare danni. Il prodotto può essere utilizzato solo in uno stato integro e completo; in caso contrario, l'installazione deve essere interrotta e il venditore contattato. Non coprire il prodotto, non immergerlo in liquidi e non installarlo vicino a fonti di calore. Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia adeguatamente messo a terra, se dispone di una messa a terra. L'uso prolungato dell'alimentatore senza una ventilazione adeguata può portare a surriscaldamento e incendio. L'assenza di sigillo, marchi del prodotto o modifiche al prodotto comporta la perdita della garanzia. Il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche al design e alle specifiche tecniche senza preavviso. Il produttore non è responsabile delle conseguenze derivanti dal mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni, come incendi, scosse elettriche, ustioni o danni materiali. I dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici usati non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici a causa della presenza di sostanze pericolose per l'ambiente. Devono essere consegnati a un punto di raccolta per i rifiuti elettronici. Informazioni sui punti di raccolta sono disponibili presso le autorità locali o presso

79%	88%	IP67	~230V/50Hz	0,49W
			12V DC	P _{no}
10%	avg.			

l'ufficio del produttore.

Manutenzione

La manutenzione deve essere eseguita con l'alimentazione scollegata dopo aver verificato la temperatura del prodotto. Pulire con materiali asciutti e delicati. Non usare agenti chimici per la pulizia si consiglia di contattare il regolamento in stato di tutte le connessioni e degli elementi di fissaggio del prodotto. Il produttore offre una garanzia di 24 mesi per il prodotto correttamente utilizzato e mantenuto.

Protezione ambientale

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato indica l'obbligo di raccolta separata dei rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). I prodotti contrassegnati con questo simbolo non devono essere smaltiti insieme ad altri rifiuti, pena una multa. Tali prodotti possono essere dannosi per l'ambiente e la salute, pertanto richiedono un trattamento speciale, inclusi il recupero e il riciclaggio. Devono essere consegnati a un punto di raccolta dei rifiuti, le cui informazioni sono fornite dalle autorità locali o dai rivenditori. Le apparecchiature usate possono essere restituite al rivenditore anche al momento dell'acquisto di un nuovo prodotto simile. Queste regole si applicano all'interno dell'Unione Europea.

Collegamento

1. Assicurarsi che il prodotto non presenti danni visibili. 2. Scollegare l'alimentazione. 3. Collegare i fili della tensione di ingresso ai fili sull'alimentatore contrassegnati L e N (230V) di conseguenza. 4. Collegare i fili della tensione secondaria del dispositivo selezionato ai fili sull'alimentatore contrassegnati (12V) di conseguenza: il filo rosso a (+) e il filo nero a (-). 5. Assicurarsi che i collegamenti dei fili corrispondano alla classe di impermeabilità dell'alimentatore.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare RO

Utilizare și descriere

Sursa de alimentare este destinată alimentării dispozitivelor electrice și electronice casnice. Trebuie respectate restricțiile dispozitivelui conform marcărilor de pe produs și ambalaj. O descriere a simbolurilor este disponibilă pe www.lumilight.pl.

Dispozitivul are protecție la suprasarcină, protecție la supratensiune și protecție la supracurent. Nu lăsați dispozitivul nesupravegheat în prezența copiilor sau a persoanelor cu dizabilități. Sursa de alimentare nu este destinată alimentării iluminatului. Reparațiile și instalarea dispozitivelui pot fi efectuate doar de persoane cu calificări și autorizații corespunzătoare. Toate lucrările trebuie efectuate cu precauție deosebită, asigurându-se că nu vor fi conectate produsele noi la instalații în apropierea surselor de căldură. Asigurați-vă că dispozitivul este corect împănmat, dacă are împănmat. Utilizarea prelungită a sursei de alimentare fără ventilație adecvată poate duce la supracălzire și incendii. Absența unui sigiliu, a marcărilor producătorului sau modificarea produsului duce la pierderea garanției. Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a efectua modificări de design și de a modifica condițiile de utilizare fără preaviso. Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru consecințele nerespectării acestei instrucțiuni, cum ar fi incendii, șoc electric, arsuri sau daune materiale. Dispozitivele electrice și electronice uzate nu trebuie eliminate împreună cu deșeurile menajere din cauza prezenței substanțelor periculoase pentru mediu. Acestea trebuie preluate la un punct de colectare pentru reciclare. Informații despre punctele de colectare sunt disponibile la autoritățile locale și la sediul distribuitorului.

Intretinere

Intretinerea trebuie efectuată cu alimentarea deconectată după verificarea temperaturii produsului. Curățați cu materiale uscate și delicate. Nu utilizați agenți chimici de curățare. Se recomandă verificarea regulată a stării tuturor conexiunilor și elementelor de fixare ale produsului. Producătorul oferă o garanție de 24 de luni pentru dispozitivul corect utilizat și întreținut conform cerințelor.

Protecția medului

Simbolul coșului de gunoi tăiat indică necesitatea colectării separate a deșeurilor de echipamente electrice și electronice (DEEE). Produsele marcate cu acest simbol nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu alte deșeuri, sub sancțiunea unei amenzi. Astfel de produse pot fi dăunătoare pentru mediu și sănătate, prin urmare necesită un proces special de tratare, incluzând recuperarea și reciclarea. Ele trebuie preluate la un punct de colectare a deșeurilor, despre care autoritățile locale sau comercianții oferă informații. Echipamentele uzate pot fi returnate și comercianților la achiziționarea unui produs nou, similar. Aceste reguli se aplică în cadrul Uniunii Europene.

Conectarea

Asigurați-vă că produsul nu are daune vizibile. 2. Deconectați alimentarea. 3. Asigurați-vă că tensiunea de intrare la firele de pe sursa de alimentare marcate L și N (230V) conform indicațiilor. 4. Conectați firele de tensiune secundară ale dispozitivului selectat la firele de pe sursa de alimentare marcate (12V) conform indicațiilor: firul roșu la (+) și firul negru la (-). 5. Asigurați-vă că conexiunile firelor corespund clasei de impermeabilitate a sursei de alimentare.

Gebruiksaanwijzing NL

Toepassing en Beschrijving

De toepassing van het apparaat op huishoudelijke elektrische en elektronische apparaten van stroom te voorzien. De beperkingen van het apparaat moeten worden nageleefd volgens de markeringen op het product en de verpakking. Een beschrijving van het symbool is beschikbaar op www.lumilight.pl.

Veiligheid

Het apparaat heeft overbelastingbeveiliging, overspanningsbeveiliging en overstrombeveiliging. Laat het apparaat niet onbeveiligd achter en niet onbetoed door kinderen of gehandicapten. De voeding is niet bedoeld voor verlichting. Reparaties en installatie van het apparaat mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door personen met de juiste kwalificaties en vergunningen. Alle werkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd met losgekoppelde stroom, waarbij ervoor moet worden gezorgd dat het product voldoende is afgekoeld om het risico op elektrische schokken en brandwonden te voorkomen. Kabels die op het apparaat zijn aangesloten, moeten voldoen aan het bereik van ingang/uitgangsspanningen en goed vastzitten, niet los of beschadigd zijn. Het product moet worden geïnstalleerd in overeenstemming met de beoogde toepassing en technische specificaties om beschadiging te voorkomen. Het product mag alleen in een onbeschadigde en complete staat worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt; anders moet de installatie worden gestopt en de verkoper daarvan in kennis worden gesteld. Het product moet niet worden ingevloerd of in installatie het niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct geaard is als het een aarding heeft. Langdurig gebruik van de voeding zonder adequate ventilatie kan leiden tot oververhitting en brand. Het ontbreken van een zegel, fabrieksmarkeringen of modificatie van het product resulteert in verlies van garantie. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om ontwerp- en specificatieveranderingen door te voeren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor de gevolgen van het niet naleven van deze instructie, zoals brand, elektrische schokken, brandwonden of materiële schade. Gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparaten mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid vanwege de aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen voor het milieu. Ze moeten worden ingeleverd bij een inzamelpunt voor recycling. Informatie over inzamel punten is beschikbaar bij de lokale autoriteiten en bij de fabrikant.

Onderhoud

Onderhoud moet worden uitgevoerd met de voeding uitgeschakeld nadat de temperatuur van het product is gecontroleerd. Reinig met droge en zachte materialen. Gebruik geen chemische reinigingsmiddelen. Het wordt aanbevolen om regelmatig de staat aan alle verbindingen en bevestigingselementen van het product te controleren. Het product moet niet worden ingevloerd of in installatie een garantie van 24 maanden op een correct gebruik en onderhouden product.

Milieubescherming

Het doorgekruiste uilnisbakensymbool geeft de noodzaak aan van gescheiden inzameling van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA). Producten die met dit symbool zijn gemarkeerd, mogen niet samen met ander afval worden weggegooid, op straffe van een boete. Dergelijke producten kunnen schadelijk zijn voor het milieu en de gezondheid en vereisen daarom speciale verwerking, waaronder terugwinning en recycling. Ze moeten worden ingeleverd bij een inzamelpunt voor afval, waarvan de informatie wordt verstrekt door lokale autoriteiten of retailers. Gebruikte apparatuur kan ook worden getourneerd aan de retailer bij aankoop van een nieuw, vergelijkbaar product. Deze regels gelden binnen de Europese Unie.

Aansluiting

1. Zorg ervoor dat het product geen zichtbare schade heeft. 2. Koppel de stroom los. 3. Sluit de ingangsdraden aan op de draden van de voeding gemarkeerd met L en N (230V) zoals aangegeven. 4. Sluit de secundaire voedingsdraden van het gescheiden apparaat aan op de draden van de voeding gemarkeerd met (12V) zoals aangegeven. 5. U moet ervoor zorgen dat de zwarte draad aan (-). 5. Zorg ervoor dat de draadverbindingen overeenkomen met de waterdichtheidsklasse van de voeding.

Instrucciones de uso ES

Aplicación y Descripción

La fuente de alimentación está diseñada para alimentar dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos domésticos. Se deben observar las restricciones del dispositivo según las marcas en el producto y el embalaje. Una descripción de los símbolos está disponible en www.lumilight.pl.

Seguridad

El dispositivo tiene protección contra sobrecargas, protección contra sobretensiones y protección contra sobrecorrientes. No deje el dispositivo desatendido en presencia de niños o personas discapacitadas. La fuente de alimentación no está destinada a ser instalada cerca de aparatos de repares. Las instalaciones del dispositivo solo pueden ser realizadas por personas con las cualificaciones y permisos apropiados. Todo el

trabajo debe realizarse con la alimentación desconectada, asegurándose de que el producto este suficientemente enfriado para evitar el riesgo de descargas eléctricas y quemaduras. Los cables conectados al dispositivo deben cumplir con el rango de voltajes de entrada/salida y estar bien asegurados, no deben estar sueltos ni dañados. El producto debe instalarse de acuerdo con su uso previsto y especificaciones técnicas para evitar daños. El producto solo puede instalarse y usarse en un estado intacto y completo; de lo contrario, se debe detener la instalación y contactar al vendedor. No cubra el producto, no lo sumerja en líquido ni lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté correctamente conectado a tierra si tiene conexión a tierra. El uso prolongado de la fuente de alimentación sin una ventilación adecuada puede provocar sobrecalentamiento e incendios. La ausencia de un sello, marcas del fabricante o la modificación del producto resulta en la pérdida de la garantía. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios de diseño y especificaciones técnicas sin previo aviso. El fabricante no es responsable de las consecuencias derivadas del incumplimiento de estas instrucciones, como incendios, descargas eléctricas, quemaduras o daños materiales. Los dispositivos eléctricos y electrónicos usados no deben desecharse junto con los residuos domésticos debido a la presencia de sustancias peligrosas para el medio ambiente. Deben entregarse en un punto de recogida para su reciclaje. La información sobre los puntos de recogida está disponible en las autoridades locales y en la oficina del fabricante.

Mantenimiento

El mantenimiento debe realizarse con la alimentación desconectada después de verificar la temperatura del producto. Limpiar con materiales secos y delicados. No use agentes de limpieza químicos. Se recomienda revisar regularmente el estado de todas las conexiones y elementos de fijación del producto. El fabricante ofrece una garantía de 24 meses para el producto utilizado y mantenido correctamente.

Simbología del Medio Ambiente: El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado indica la necesidad de una recogida selectiva de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE). Los productos marcados con este símbolo no deben eliminarse junto con otros residuos, bajo pena de multa. Dichos productos pueden ser perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y la salud, por lo que requieren un tratamiento especial, incluida la recuperación y el reciclaje. Deben entregarse en un punto de recogida de residuos, cuya información es proporcionada por las autoridades locales o los minoristas. Los equipos usados también pueden devolverse al minorista al comprar un producto nuevo similar. Estas reglas se aplican dentro de la Unión Europea.

Conexión

1. Asegúrese de que el producto no tenga daños visibles. 2. Desconecte la alimentación. 3. Conecte los cables de voltaje de entrada a los cables de la fuente de alimentación marcados con L y N (230V) según corresponda. 4. Conecte los cables de voltaje secundario del dispositivo seleccionado a los cables de la fuente de alimentación marcados con (I2V) según corresponda: el cable rojo a (+) y el cable negro a (-). 5. Asegúrese de que las conexiones de los cables correspondan a la clase de impermeabilidad de la fuente de alimentación.

Instructions d'utilisation FR

Application et Description

L'alimentation est conçue pour alimenter les appareils électriques et électroniques domestiques. Il est nécessaire de respecter les limitations de l'appareil conformément aux marquages sur le produit et l'emballage. Une description des symboles est disponible sur www.lumilight.pl.

Sécurité

L'appareil est doté d'une protection contre les surcharges, d'une protection contre les surintensités et d'une protection contre les surintensités. Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance en présence d'enfants ou de personnes handicapées. L'alimentation n'est pas destinée à alimenter l'éclairage. Les réparations et l'installation de l'appareil ne peuvent être effectuées que par des personnes possédant les qualifications et autorisations appropriées. Tous les travaux doivent être effectués avec l'alimentation déconnectée, en s'assurant que le produit est suffisamment refroidi pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique et de brûlure. Les câbles connectés à l'appareil doivent être conformes à la gamme de tensions d'entrée/sortie et bien fixés, ils ne doivent pas être lâches ou endommagés. Le produit doit être installé conformément à son usage prévu et à ses spécifications techniques pour éviter de l'endommager. Le produit ne peut être installé et utilisé que dans un état intact et complet ; sinon, l'installation doit être interrompue et le vendeur contacté. Ne couvrez pas le produit, ne l'immergez pas dans un liquide et ne l'installez pas à proximité de sources de chaleur. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement mis à la terre, s'il possède une mise à la terre. L'utilisation prolongée de l'alimentation sans ventilation adéquate peut entraîner une surchauffe et un incendie. L'absence de sceau, de marquages du fabricant ou de modification du produit entraîne la perte de la garantie. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications au design et aux spécifications techniques sans préavis. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des conséquences résultant du non-respect de ces instructions, telles que des incendies, des chocs électriques, des brûlures ou des dommages matériels. Les appareils électriques et électroniques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets ménagers en raison de la présence de substances dangereuses pour l'environnement. Ils doivent être remis à un point de collecte pour recyclage. Les informations sur les points de collecte sont disponibles auprès des autorités locales et du fabricant.

Entretien

L'entretien doit être effectué avec l'alimentation déconnectée après avoir vérifié la température du produit. Nettoyez avec des matériaux secs et délicats. N'utilisez pas d'agents de nettoyage chimiques. Il est recommandé de vérifier régulièrement l'état de toutes les connexions et éléments de fixation du produit. Le fabricant offre une garantie de 24 mois pour le produit utilisé et entretenu correctement.

Protection de l'Environnement

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique la nécessité de collecter séparément les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Les produits marqués de ce symbole ne doivent pas être jetés avec d'autres déchets, sous peine d'amende. Ces produits peuvent être nocifs pour l'environnement et la santé, ils nécessitent donc un traitement spécial, y compris la récupération et le recyclage. Ils doivent être remis à un point de collecte des déchets, dont les informations sont fournies par les autorités locales ou les détaillants. Les équipements usagés peuvent également être retournés au détaillant lors de l'achat d'un nouveau produit similaire. Ces règles s'appliquent au sein de l'Union européenne.

1. Assurez-vous que le produit ne présente aucun dommage visible. 2. Débranchez l'alimentation. 3. Connectez les fils de tension d'entrée aux fils de l'alimentation marqués L et N (230V) en conséquence. 4. Connectez les fils de tension secondaire du dispositif sélectionné aux fils de l'alimentation marqués (I2V) en conséquence: le fil rouge à (+) et le fil noir à (-). 5. Assurez-vous que les connexions des fils correspondent à la classe d'étanchéité de l'alimentation.

Instrukcja za użycia BG

Приложение и описание

Захранването е предназначено за захранване на електрически и електронни уреди за домашноупотреба. Необходимо е да се спазват ограниченията на устройството според маркировките на продукта и опаковката. Описанието на символите е достъпно на www.lumilight.pl.

Безопасност

Устройството разполага със защита от претоварване, защита от пренапрежение и защита от свръхток. Не оставяйте устройството без надзор в присъствието на деца или хора с увреждания. Захранването не е предназначено за захранване

на осветление. Ремонтите и монтажът на устройството могат да се извършват само от лица с подходящи квалификации и разрешения. Всички работи трябва да се извършват при изключено захранване, като се уверите, че продуктът е достатъчно охладен, за да избегнете риска от електрически удар и изгаряния. Кабелите, свързани към устройството, трябва да отговарят на диапазона на входните/изходните напрежения и да бъдат добре закрепени, да не бъдат хлабави или повредени. Продуктът трябва да се монтира в съответствие с предназначението и техническите спецификации, за да се избегнат повреди. Продуктът може да се монтира и използва само в непожънато и пълно състояние; в противен случай трябва да се прекратят монтажът и да се свържете с продавача. Не покривайте продукта, не го потапяйте в течност и не го монтирайте в близост до източници на топлина. Уверете се, че устройството е правилно заземено, ако има заземяване. Продължителната употреба на захранването без адекватна вентилация може да доведе до прегряване и пожар. Липсата на печат, маркировки на производителя или модификация на продукта води до загуба на гаранция. Производителят си запазва правото да променя дизайна и техническите спецификации без предизвестие. Производителят не носи отговорност за последствията от неспазването на тези инструкции, като пожар, електрически удар, изгаряния или материални щети. Използваните електрически и електронни устройства не трябва да се изхвърлят с битовите отпадъци поради наличието на опасни вещества за околната среда. Те трябва да бъдат предадени на пункта за събиране на вторични промени и информация за пунктовете за събиране е достъпна при местните власти и в офиса на производителя.

Поддръжка

Поддръжката трябва да се извършва при изключено захранване след проверка на температурата на продукта. Почистявайте със сухи и нежни материали. Не използвайте химически почистващи средства. Препоръчително е редовно да проверявате състоянието на всички връзки и закрепващи елементи на продукта. Производителят предоставя 24 месеца гаранция за правилно използване и поддръжан продукт.

Опазване на околната среда

Символът на зачертаната кофа показва необходимостта от разделно събиране на изхвърляни от употребата електрически и електронни уреди (ЕОЕУ). Продуктите, маркирани с този символ, не трябва да се изхвърлят с други отпадъци, под заплахата от глоба. Такива продукти могат да бъдат вредни за околната среда и здравето, поради което те изискват специална обработка, включително възстановяване и рециклиране. Те трябва да бъдат предадени в пункт за събиране на отпадъци, информация за които се предоставя от местните власти за вторични промени. Използването уреди могат да бъдат върнати и на търговеца при покупка на нов, подобен продукт. Тези правила важат в рамките на Европейския съюз.

Съхраняване

1. Уверете се, че продуктът няма видими повреди. 2. Изключете захранването. 3. Свържете входящите проводници към проводниците на захранването, обозначени L и N (230V) съответно. 4. Свържете вторичните проводници на избраното устройство към проводниците на захранването, обозначени (I2V) съответно: червения проводник към (+), черния проводник към (-). 5. Уверете се, че връзките на проводниците съответстват на класа на водоустойчивост на захранването.

Használati utasítás HU

Alkalmazás és leírás

A tápegység háztartási elektromos és elektronikus készülékek csatlakoztatására készült. Be kell tartani a készülék korlátozásait a termékén és a csomagoláson feltüntetett jelölések szerint. A szimbólumok leírása elérhető a www.lumilight.pl oldalon.

Biztonság

A készülék túlterhelés elleni védelemmel, túlfeszültség elleni védelemmel és tűlárám elleni védelemmel rendelkezik. Ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a készüléket gyermekek vagy fogatékálkál élő személyek jelenlétében. A tápegység nem világítási célra készült. A készülék javítását és beszerelését csak megfelelő képesséssel és engedéllyel rendelkező személyek végezhetik. Minden munkát áramtalantatva kell elvégezni, ügyleve arra, hogy a termék kelően lehűljön az áramütés és az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében. A készülékhez csatlakoztatott kábeleknak meg kell felelniük a bemeneti/kimeneti feszültségteremtőnek, és jól rögzítve kell lenniük, nem lehetnek lazák vagy sérültek. A terméket a rendeltetésének és műszaki paramétereinek megfelelően kell telepíteni a károsodás elkerülése érdekében. A terméket csak sértetlen és teljes állapotban lehet telepíteni és használni; ellenkező esetben a telepítést meg kell szakítani, és kapcsolatba kell lépni az eladóval. Ne takarja le a terméket, ne merítse folyadékba, és ne teleptse hőforrások közelében. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék megfelelően van földelve, ha van földelés. A tápegység hűlési ideig tartó használatá megfelelő szellőzés nélkül túlegeledéshez és tűzhoz vezethet. A pecsét, a gyártói jelölések hiánya vagy a termék módosítása a garancia elvesztésével jár. A gyártó fenntartja a jogot a tervezési és műszaki paraméterek elvzetés értését nélkül módosítására. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az ezen utasítások be nem tartásából eredő következményekért, mint például tűz, áramütés, égési sérülések vagy anyagi kár. A használt elektromos és elektronikus készülékek nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni a környezetet veszélyes anyagok jelenléte miatt. Ezeket gyűjtőhelyre kell vinni újrahasonstos céljából. A gyűjtőhelyekről az információk elérhetők a helyi hatóságoknál és a gyártó iródjában.

Karbantartás

A karbantartást kikapcsolt tápegységgel kell elvégezni, miután ellenőrizte a termék hőmérsékletét. Tisztítás száraz és kíméletes anyagokkal. Ne használjon vegyi tisztítószereket! A tisztítási rendszeresen ellenőrizni a termék osszes csatlakozásának és rögzítő elemének állapotát. A gyártó 24 hónap garanciát vállal a megfelelően használt és karbantartott termékre.

Környezetvédelem

Az áthúzott szemeset szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékaiknak (WEEE) szelektív gyűjtése szükséges. Az ezzel a szimbólummal jelölt termékek nem szabad más hulladékkal együtt kidobni, pénzbürség terhét mellett. Az ilyen termékek károsak lehetnek a környezetre és az egészségre, ezért különleges kezelést igényelnek, beleértve az újrahasonstosítást és visszanyerést. Azokat át kell adni egy hulladékgyűjtő pontnak, amelyről a helyi hatóságok vagy a kereskedők tájékoztatnak. A használt berendezések visszavihetők a kereskedőhöz is, amikor új, hasonló termék vásárolnak. Ezek a szabályok az Európai Unió területén érvényesek.

Csatlakozás

1. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék nem sérült meg. 2. Húzza ki a csatlakozót a hálózatról. 3. Csatlakoztassa a bemeneti feszültség vezetékeket a tápegységen jelölt L és N (230V) vezetékekhez megfelelően. 4. Csatlakoztassa a kiválasztott eszköz másodlagos feszültségvezetékét a tápegységen jelölt (I2V) vezetékekhez megfelelően: a piros vezeték a (+), a fekete vezeték a (-) jelzéshez. 5. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a vezetékek csatlakozásai megfelelően a tápegység vizálóz osztályának.

Instrukcja a eksploatacji UA

Застосування та опис

Блок живлення призначений для живлення побутових електричних та електронних пристроїв. Необхідно дотримуватися обмежень пристрою згідно з маркуванням на виробі та упаковці. Опис символів доступний на www.lumilight.pl.

Безпека

Пристрій має захист від перенавантаження, захист від перенапруги та захист від надструму. Не залишайте пристрій без нагляду в присутності дітей або людей з інвалідністю. Блок живлення не призначений для живлення освітлення. Ремонт та монтаж пристрою можуть виконувати тільки особи з відповідною кваліфікацією та дозволами. Всі роботи повинні виконуватися при вимкненому живленні, переконавшись, що виріб достатньо охолоджений, щоб уникнути ризику ураження електричним струмом та опіків. Кабелі, підключені до пристрою, повинні відповідати діапазону входної/вихідної напруги та бути добре закріплені, не повинні бути вільними або пошкодженими. Виріб має бути встановлений відповідно до його призначення та технічних характеристик, щоб уникнути пошкодження. Виріб може бути встановлений та використовуватися лише в непошкодженому та повному стані; в іншому випадку монтаж повинен бути припинений і слід звернутися до продавця. Не накривайте виріб, не занурюйте його у рідину та не встановлюйте поблизу джерел тепла. Переконавшись, що пристрій правильно заземлений, якщо у нього є заземлення. Тривале використання блоку живлення без належної вентиляції може призвести до перегріву та пожежі. Відсутність пломби, маркування виробника або модифікація виробу призводить до втрати гарантії. Виробник залишає за собою право вносити зміни в конструкцію та технічні характеристики без попереднього повідомлення. Виробник не несе відповідальності за наслідки недотримання цієї інструкції, такі як пожежа, ураження електричним струмом, опіки або матеріальні збитки. Використані електричні та електронні пристрої не повинні утилізуватися разом із побутовими відходами через наявність небезпечних для навколишнього середовища речовин. Іх слід передавати до пунктів збору для переробки. Інформація про пункти збору доступна у місцевих органах влади та в офісі виробника.

Обслуговування

Після обслуговування слід проводити при відключеному живленні після перевірки температури виробу. Очищення проводити сухими і м'якими матеріалами. Не використовуйте хімічні миючі засоби. Рекомендується регулярно перевіряти стан усіх з'єднань і кріпліньвих елементів виробу. Виробник надає 24 місяців гарантії на правильно використаний і дотриманий виріб.

Застосовкля

Символ перекресленого сміттового контейнера вказує на необхідність роздільного збору відходів електричного та електронного обладнання (WEEE). Продукти, марковані цим символом, не можна викидати разом з іншими відходами, під загрозою штрафу. Такі продукти можуть бути шкідливими для довкілля та здоров'я, тому вони потребують спеціальної обробки, включаючи утилізацію та переробку. Іх необхідно здавати до пункту збору відходів, інформацію про які надають місцеві органи влади або продавці. Використане обладнання також можна повернути продавцю при купівлі нового, подібного продукту. Ці правила діють на території Європейського Союзу.

Підключення

Переконавшись, що продукт не має видимих пошкоджень, 2. Вимкніть живлення. 3. Підключіть дроти входної напруги до дротів на блоці живлення, позначених L і N (230V), відповідно. 4. Під'єднайте дроти вторинної напруги вибраного пристрою до дротів на блоці живлення, позначених (I2V), відповідно: червоний дріт до (+), чорний дріт до (-). 5. Переконайтеся, що з'єднання проводів відповідають класу водонепроникності блоку живлення.

Инструкция по эксплуатации RU

Применение и описание

Блок питания предназначен для питания бытовых электрических и электронных устройств. Необходимо соблюдать ограничения устройства в соответствии с маркировкой на изделии и упаковке. Описание символов доступно на сайте www.lumilight.pl.

Безопасность

Устройство оснащено защитой от перегрузки, перенапряжения и сверхтока. Не оставляйте устройство без присмотра в присутствии детей или инвалидов. Блок питания не предназначен для питания освещения. Ремонт и монтаж устройства могут выполняться только лицами, имеющими соответствующую квалификацию и разрешения. Все работы должны выполняться при отключенном питании, убедившись, что изделие достаточно охладилось, чтобы избежать риска поражения электрическим током и ожогов. Кабели, подключение к устройству, должны соответствовать диапазону входных/выходных напряжений и быть хорошо закреплены, не должны быть ослаблены или повреждены. Изделие должно быть установлено в соответствии с его назначением и техническими характеристиками, чтобы избежать повреждений. Изделие может быть установлено и использовано только в неповрежденном и полном состоянии; в противном случае монтаж должен быть прекращен, и следует обратиться к продавцу. Не накрывайте изделие, не погружайте его в жидкость и не устанавливайте близко источников тепла. Убедитесь, что устройство правильно заземлено, если у него есть заземление. Длительное использование блока питания без надлежащей вентиляции может привести к перегреву и пожару. Отсутствие пломбы, маркировок производителя или модификация изделия ведут к потере гарантии. Производитель оставляет за собой право вносить изменения в конструкцию и технические характеристики без предварительного уведомления. Производитель не несет ответственности за последствия несоблюдения данной инструкции, такие как пожар, поражение электрическим током, ожоги или материальные убытки. Ипользованные электрические и электронные устройства не должны утилизироваться вместе с бытовыми отходами из-за наличия опасных для окружающей среды веществ. Их следует сдавать в пункты сбора для переработки. Информация о пунктах сбора доступна у местных властей и в офисе производителя.

Обслуживание

Техническое обслуживание следует проводить при отключенном питании после проверки температуры изделия. Очищайте сухими и мягкими материалами. Не используйте химические чистящие средства. Рекомендуется регулярно проверять состояние всех соединений и крепежных элементов изделия. Производитель предоставляет 24 месяца гарантии на правильно использованный и обслуженный продукт.

Охрана окружающей среды

Символ перечеркнутого мусорного контейнера указывает на необходимость раздельного сбора отходов электрического и электронного оборудования (WEEE). Продукты, отмеченные этим символом, не должны выбрасываться вместе с другими отходами, под угрозой штрафа. Такие продукты могут быть вредными для окружающей среды и здоровья, поэтому требуют специальной обработки, включая переработку и утилизацию. Они должны быть сданы в пункт сбора отходов, информация о которых предоставляется местными властями или продавцами. Ипользованное оборудование также можно вернуть продавцу при покупке нового, аналогичного продукта. Эти правила применяются на территории Европейского Союза.

Подключение

Убедитесь, что продукт не имеет видимых повреждений. 2. Отключите питание. 3. Подключите провода входного напряжения к проводам на блоке питания, обозначенным L и N (230V), соответственно. 4. Подключите провода вторичного напряжения выбранного устройства к проводам на блоке питания, обозначенным (I2V), соответственно: красный провод к (+), черный провод к (-). 5. Убедитесь, что соединения проводов соответствуют классу водонепроницаемости блока питания.